

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

-----X
In re : Chapter 15
Stanford International Bank, Ltd., : Case No. 09-0721 (DCG)
Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. :
-----X

**ANTIGUAN LIQUIDATORS' SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR PETITION FOR RECOGNITION
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 15 OF THE U.S. BANKRUPTCY CODE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	2
A. SIB’s Principal Place Of Business Was In Antigua.....	2
1. SIB’s Place Of Activity Was In Antigua	3
2. SIB’s Activities Were Neither “Passive” Nor “Far Flung” And Thus The “Nerve Center” Test Should Not Predominate.....	7
3. Even If SIB’s Operations Were Passive Or Far Flung (Which They Were Not), Its “Nerve Center” Was In Antigua	10
B. The Financial Advisors Who Marketed SIB’s CDs Were Not Agents Of SIB	14
C. SIB Is Not The Alter Ego Of Any Defendant Or Any Other Stanford Related Entity.....	16
1. The “Single Business Enterprise” Theory Of Liability Is No Longer Viable	16
2. <i>Alter Ego</i> Theories Are Inapplicable To Analysis Of COMI	17
3. Application Of The <i>Alter Ego</i> Doctrine Here Would Contravene Its Purposes	18
II. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Acceptance Indemnity Insurance Co. v. Maltez</i> , No. 08-20288, 2009 WL 2748201 (5th Cir. June 30, 2009).....	17
<i>In re Bear Stearns High Grade Structured Credit Strategies Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 374 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
<i>In re Betcorp Ltd.</i> , 400 B.R. 266 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2009)	12
<i>Carr v. Hunt</i> , 651 S.W.2d 875 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1983, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	15
<i>Carter-Langham, Inc. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 940 (S.D. Tex. 1997)	9
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Burdette Realty Improvement, Inc.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 673 (S.D. W.Va. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 62 Fed. Appx. 544 (4th Cir. May 12, 2003)	10
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 557 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2009) (Kleinfeld, J., concurring).....	3
<i>In re Ernst & Young, Inc.</i> , 383 B.R. 773 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2008)	18
<i>In re Eurofood IFSC Ltd.</i> , 2006 E.C.R. 3813	2, 12
<i>Eyerman v. Mary Kay Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Fogleman v. Meaux Surface Prot., Inc.</i> , No. 07-1485, 2008 WL 4001861 (W.D. La. Aug. 27, 2008).....	9
<i>Galvan v. Caviness Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 371 (N.D. Tex. 2008)	17
<i>In re Gandy</i> , 299 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Goryl v. Tidal Software, Inc.</i> , No. H-07-2079, 2007 WL 2471469 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 27, 2007).....	9

Grinter v. Petroleum Operation Support Service, Inc.,
846 F.2d 1006 (5th Cir. 1988)2, 5

Hertz Corporation v. Friend,
No. 08-1107 (U.S. Sup. Ct.) (pending)3

In re Tri-Continental Exchange, Ltd.
349 B.R. 627 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2006)2, 12

J.A. Olson Co. v. City of Winona,
818 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1987) *passim*

Kanzelberger v. Kanzelberger,
782 F.2d 774 (7th Cir. 1986)5, 11

Karage v. First Advantage Corp.,
No. 3:09-CV-0604-M, 2009 WL 2568261 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2009).....9, 10

Leyva v. J.B. Hunt Transport, Inc.,
No. H-08-1019, 2008 WL 2312667 (S.D. Tex. June 4, 2008).....9

Lurie Co. v. Loew’s San Francisco Hotel Corp.,
315 F. Supp. 405 (N.D. Cal. 1970)5

Lytle v. Aspen Education Group,
No. 9:04-CV-228, 2005 WL 3018716 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2005).....7

Muirfield (Delaware) L.P. v. Pitts, Inc.,
17 F. Supp. 2d 600 (W.D. La. 1998).....8

Nauru Phosphate Royalties, Inc. v. Drago DAIC Interests, Inc.,
138 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1998)7, 8

In re Owens Corning,
419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....18

Paramount Petroleum Corp. v. Taylor Rental Center,
712 S.W.2d 534 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1986, writ ref’d n.r.e.)16, 17

Schott Glas v. Adame,
178 S.W. 3d 307 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2005, pet. denied), *abrogated on
other grounds by PHC-Minden, L.P. v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.*, 235 S.W.3d 163, 169
(Tex. 2007).....15

SEC v. Resource Development International, LLC,
487 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2007)17

SSP Partners v. Gladstrong Investments (USA) Corp.,
275 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. 2008).....17

Teal Energy USA, Inc. v. GT, Inc.,
369 F.3d 873 (5th Cir. 2004)2, 5

Tubbs v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.,
846 F.Supp. 551 (S.D. Tex. 1992)6

United States v. Jon-T Chemicals, Inc.,
768 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. 1985)17

Village Fair Shopping Center v. Sam Broadhead Trust,
588 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1979)7

Wilson v. Davis,
__ S.W.3d __, No. 01-06-00424, 2009 WL 2526439 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.]
2009, no pet.)18

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1508 (2005).....12
